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Introduction

Every supply chain team must balance inventory investment with service level performance. Without 

proper balance, organizations run the risk of excess inventory and trapped working capital, or too little 

inventory and lost sales. Finding the right balance is critical to boosting service levels while reducing 

inventory costs. This research examines the current state of inventory optimization adoption, identifies 

the top pressures driving inventory optimization initiatives, and provides a breakdown of capabilities by 

industry.

Through advanced “what-if” scenario evaluations based on the use of Digital Twins, Multi-Echelon 

Inventory Optimization (MEIO) has shown to reduce inventory investment between 10 – 30% while 

improving customer service levels. 

An overwhelming majority of respondents rely on their ERP system (77%) to manage inventory. This 

highlights a significant opportunity for companies to further reduce working capital through the use of 

more advanced solutions. 

Logility partnered with Elastic Solutions, a 

leading provider of B2B marketing research 

services, to conduct a study – Leveraging 

Inventory for Profitable Growth – and 

now we’re bringing you the results!

100% of survey respondents participated 

voluntarily.

Over 100 survey respondents, representing 

more than 10 industries, participated in this 

study. All are located in North America.

Inventory Optimization Study Overview 



Respondent Demographics 

A number of different industries 

were represented, with 

Manufacturing/Industrial leading 

the way

The overwhelming 

majority of survey 

respondents came 

from organizations 

that are greater than 

$1 billion in annual 

revenue
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Greater than
$1 billion

(81%)

$500 million
to $1 billion
(3%)

$250 million to
$500 million
(2%)

$100 million
to $250 million
(5%)

Less than
$100 million

(9%)

Manufacturing/Industrial
(35%)

Retail (11%)

Food & Beverage
(10%)

Process/Chemical
(8%)

CPG
(7%)

Life Sciences
(7%)

Wholesale Distribution
(6%)

Electronics/High-Tech
(5%)

Automotive
(3%)

Durable
Goods/Furniture

(3%)

Softgoods/
Apparel

(3%)

Consultant
(1%)

Service/Aftermarket
Parts
(1%)
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VP & Above
12%

Director Level
64%

Manager Level
24%

Job Functions 

AUTHORITY LEVEL OF RESPONDENTS

46%
Supply Chain

10%
Inventory

9%
Operations

20%
Planning

6%
Finance

2%
Analytics

7%
Logistics



How would you rate your 

company’s inventory turns 

against your competitors? 

Do your current inventory 

turns support company 

goals and objectives? 

Key Takeaway 
Overwhelmingly, respondents believe that their 

current inventory turns support their company’s goals 

and objectives (76%).

Key Takeaway
37% of respondents rate their inventory turns better 

than their competitors, while another 35% believe 

they’re the same. Only 5% believe their inventory turns 

are worse than the competition.

17 %

76 %

7 %

Yes No Don’t Know

37 %

Better

35 %

Same

5 %

Worse

23 %

Don’t Know
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How much excess inventory 

is held within your end-to-

end supply chain? 

How do you manage your 

inventory? 

Key Takeaway 
Multi-Echelon Inventory Optimization – the ability to 

optimize raw material, WIP, and/or finished good 

simultaneously across all nodes in the network– is 

how 48% of the respondents currently manage their 

inventory. Only 3% stated that they don’t perform 

any kind of inventory management or optimization. 

Key Takeaway
54% of respondents stated they have upwards of 20% 

excess inventory in their network.
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38%

Minimal
excess

inventory 

5-10%

16%

1%

11-20%

0%

21-30% Greater
than 30%

7%

Can’t
estimate

a percentage

38%

16%Ability to optimize
at each

individual facility

48%Multi-Echelon
Inventory Optimization

15%Single-Echelon
Inventory Optimization

8%Local safety stock
at finished goods level

8%Local safety stock
at multiple

supply chain states

3%Don’t perform

2%Don’t know



What technology do you 

use to optimize your

inventory?

How often do you 

review inventory in your 

company?

Key Takeaway 
80% of respondents review their inventory monthly 

(45%) or weekly (35%). Only 2% do it on an annual 

basis. 

Key Takeaway
ERP is the technology of choice when it comes to how 

respondents optimize their inventory (77%), while 

best-of-breed inventory solutions come in at 45%. 

26% of organizations still use spreadsheets to 

optimize their inventory.  
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2%

Annually

45%

Monthly

35%

Weekly

10%

Don’t KnowQuarterly

8%

45%Inventory
Management/Planning

Solution from
Best-of-Breed

77%ERP

33%Homegrown

31%Multi-Echelon Inventory
Optimization from

Best-of-Breed

26%Spreadsheets

4%Do not perform

10%Single-Echelon
Inventory Optimization

from Best-of-Breed



Who has ultimate

responsibility for inventory 

in your organization?

Rank the priority of the 

following as an area for 

improvement at your

organization 
(1 being the most important and 8 being the 
least important). 

Key Takeaway 
Respondents listed demand planning/forecasting as 

the most important area for improvement at their 

organization. They listed inventory optimization as 

the 3rd most important area for improvement. 

Key Takeaway
A number of different groups within an organization 

take on inventory responsibility, but the supply chain 

organization leads the way among survey respondents 

at 43%. Another 23% said it’s the responsibility of a cross 

functional team.
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23%Cross
Functional Team

43%Supply Chain

19%Inventory
Management 

8%Line of Business

4%Manufacturing
Operations

3%Manufacturing
Planning

Advanced
Analytics

Demand Planning/
Forecasting

Inventory
Optimization

S&OP

Supply
Optimization

Visibility/
Digitization

Process
Automation 

Manufacturing
Planning

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8



What are the top business 

pressures impacting your 

supply chain?

How do you measure

inventory performance?

Key Takeaway 
Respondents measure inventory performance a 

number of different ways, with a combination 

of inventory turns (69%), service level/fill rates 

(61%), and days of supply (61%) being the most 

common ways to measure performance.

Key Takeaway
All answer options were well represented, but 

the top three business pressures impacting 

supply chains are demand volatility (75%), cost 

reductions (52%) and competition (37%). 

Copyright Logility, Inc. and Elastic Solutions LLC 201909 Executive Brief: August 2019

52%Cost Reductions

75%Demand Volatility

37%Competition

35%Product Lifecycle
Management/New

Product Management

23%Acquiring/
Retaining Talent

12%Expansion into
new business

33%

33%

Constrained Supply

Customer Service

61%Service Level/
Fill Rates

69%Inventory Turns

60%Days of Supply 

46%Working Capital/
Financial Inventory

Investment

4%Don’t Know



What are the business 

pressures driving your 

inventory optimization 

initiatives? 

What is the level of 

inventory optimization 

adoption at your 

company? 

Key Takeaway 
79% of respondents said inventory optimization is a 

regular discipline that is part of supply chain and 

S&OP processes (55%), or a regular discipline that is 

part of the supply chain process (24%). Only 5% 

stated that they have no plans to adopt inventory 

optimization.

Key Takeaway
There are numerous business pressures that are driving 

inventory optimization initiatives for companies. The 

biggest business pressure is improving forecast accuracy 

by minimizing the impact of demand uncertainty (70%). 

The need to improve service levels (63%) is another top 

business pressure, while reducing obsolescence (19%) is 

the least impactful when it comes to driving inventory 

optimization initiatives.
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63% Improve service levels

70%Improving forecast accuracy
by minimizing impact of

demand uncertainty

46%Identify causes of
excess inventory

33%Increase inventory turns

27%Evaluate new
business opportunities

23%Improve inventory
replenishment capabilities

32%Free up working capital 

31%Improve inventory
modeling capabilities

24%Regular discipline that
is part of supply

chain process

55%Regular discipline that
is part of supply chain

and S&OP processes

10%Early stages
of adoption

5%Have no
plans to adopt 

3%Project based
as needed

3%Planned initiative
in next 12 months



At the VP Level, where does 

inventory optimization

rank as a supply chain

priority?

In your organization,

inventory is? 

Key Takeaway 
Among respondents, inventory is viewed as a lever 

to reduce working capital and maintain or improve 

service levels (68%). However, 49% still hold the 

view that inventory is a cost of doing business.  

When managed properly and optimized, it is truly a 

lever for profitable growth.

Key Takeaway
All respondents considered inventory optimization to be 

an important priority for their organization. 43% of 

respondents listed it as a top 5 priority among supply chain 

initiatives (12%) or a top 3 supply chain priority (31%). Only 

14% didn’t have it as a top 5 supply chain priority. 
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31% In our Top 3 supply
chain priorities

12%Top priority among
supply chain initiatives

43%In our Top 5 supply
chain priorities

14%Important, but not
a Top 5 priority

68%A lever to reduce
working capital and 
maintain or improve

service levels

16%Reducing inventory
equates to lower

service levels 

49%A cost of
doing business



Making Inventory a Lever for Profitable Growth 

– Summary 

Inventory optimization is top of mind for supply chain practitioners. 86% of survey respondents had it at least as a 

top 5 priority, with 43% of those saying it was either their top supply chain priority or a top 3 priority. 

Even though 76% of respondents stated that their current inventory turns support company goals and objectives, 

there is considerable excess inventory held in end-to-end supply chains. 54% of respondents stated that anywhere 

from 5-10% (38%) or 11-20% (16%) of excess inventory is held within their end-to-end supply chain. Identifying the 

causes of this excess inventory is one of the key business pressures driving inventory optimization initiatives.

When it came time to prioritize areas of improvement for their organizations, respondents listed demand 

planning/forecasting first and inventory optimization third in terms of importance.

The top 3 business pressures driving inventory optimization initiatives are: 

1)  Improving forecast accuracy by minimizing impact of demand uncertainty (70%). It is worth noting

      that respondents listed demand volatility (75%) as the top business pressure impacting their supply chain

2)  Improve service levels (63%) 

3)  Identify causes of excess inventory (46%)

In terms of inventory optimization adoption, only 4% of respondents said they currently do not perform inventory 

optimization. For the other 96%, ERP is the technology of choice when it comes to how they optimize their

inventory (77%), while best-of-breed inventory management/planning solutions come in at 45%. 26% of 

organizations are still using spreadsheets to optimize their inventory.

Multi-echelon (48%) and single-echelon (15%) inventory optimization is how 63% of respondents are currently 

managing their inventory.

Inventory optimization is a best practice and viewed as a lever for profitable growth at leading organizations. 79% 

of respondents said inventory optimization is a regular discipline that is part of supply chain and S&OP processes 

(55%), or a regular discipline that is part of the supply chain process (24%). Additionally, 68% said that their 

organization views inventory in general as a lever to reduce working capital and maintain or improve service levels. 

There is, however, still area for improvement as evidenced by the fact that respondents listed inventory 

optimization third in terms of most important areas for improvement at their organizations.

Copyright Logility, Inc. and Elastic Solutions LLC 201912 Executive Brief: August 2019



Copyright Logility, Inc. and Elastic Solutions LLC 201913 Executive Brief: August 2019

Accelerating the digital supply chain from product concept to customer availability, Logility helps companies 

seize new opportunities, sense and respond to changing market dynamics and more profitably manage their 

complex global businesses. Logility Voyager Solutions™ leverage an innovative blend of artificial intelligence 

(AI) & advanced analytics to automate planning, accelerate cycle times, increase precision, improve

operating performance, break down business silos and deliver greater visibility. Logility’s Software-as-a-

Service (SaaS)-based platform transforms sales and operations planning (S&OP) and integrated business

planning (IBP) processes; demand, inventory & replenishment planning; global sourcing; quality & compliance 

management; product life cycle management; supply and inventory optimization; manufacturing planning 

and scheduling; and retail merchandise planning, assortment and allocation.

To learn how Logility can help you make smarter decisions faster, visit www.logility.com.

Elastic Solutions is a leader in strategic marketing and demand generation services for the B2B high-

tech community. They were responsible for generating the data for this report.

For more information, please visit www.elasticroi.com. 

About Elastic Solutions 


